Ranked Choice Voting (RCV)
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Methodology

AN

Sandy

Utilized the Qualtrics Research Core Platform to collect and analyze responses.

Survey participants were solicited via email from the Citizen Connect Demographic Pool and from
social media.

Responses were collected from December 02, 2021 — December 21, 2021.

2,579 total responses.

28% of responses came from the Citizen Connect Panel, and 72% came via an anonymous link
that was advertised on social media, a postcard, the city website and our city notify system (email
and text).

We did not perform any cross analyses based on demographic data, as all respondents were not
from our Citizen Connect Demographic pool.

Respondents were prevented from taking the survey more than once, however this can be
circumvented by savvy participants clearing their browser cookies, switching to a different web
browser, or using a different device.
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All respondents answered the questions in this section

Response Breakdown

What is your gender?

All Respondents

Male 50%

Female

Prefer not to say . 3%

Non-binary / third gender | 0%

47%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Citizen Connect Panel

Female 50%

Male 47%

Prefer not to say . 2%
Non-binary / third gender | 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Anonymous Link

Male

51%

Female

Prefer not to say . 4%

0%

45%

Non-binary / third gender

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Please select your age group.

All Respondents

65+

55-64

45-54 17%

35-44 16%

25-34 7%

18-24 1%

Citizen Connect Panel
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65+

55-64

45-54

35-44

25-34

18-24 B 1%

Anonymous Link

65+

55-64 21%

35-44 15%

45-54 15%

25-34 8%

18-24 1%

22%

17%

23%

21%

38%

33%

40%
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Please select which City Council District you live in.

All Respondents

18%

—_

21%

32%

29%

| do not know which district | live in 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Citizen Connect Panel

36%

25%

NN e

21%

| do not know which district | live in I 1%
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30%

30%
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How did you hear about this survey? (Select all that apply)

All Respondents

Postcard 42%

Email 35%

Social Media 10%

Sandy City Website 8%

Other - Please Specify . 2%

Text . 2%

Citizen Connect Panel

Email 87%
Sandy City Website - 6%
Social Media I 2%
Postcard I 2%
Text [ 2%

Other - Please Specifv I 1%

Anonymous Link

Postcard 58%
Email 15%
Social Media 13%
Sandy City Website 9%

Other - Please Specify . 3%

Text [ 22

AN

Sandy Sandy City: Ranked Choice Voting (RCV) Survey | February 2022

mQ >0



Did you vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal Election (Mayoral AND/OR
Council Election)?

All Respondents

%

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

Citizen Connect Panel

%

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

Anonymous Link

%

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

**The respondents who answered yes to the above question were the only ones who were asked
the following questions.**
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Only those who DID vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal Elections answered
the following questions.

How did you find the process of using Ranked Choice Voting?

All Respondents

Very easy 38%

Somewhat easy 28%

Somewhat difficult 19%

15%

Very difficult

0% 10% 20% 30%

Citizen Connect Panel

44%

Very easy

Somewhat easy 30%

Somewhat difficult 19%

Very difficult 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Anonymous Link

35%

Very easy

Somewhat easy 28%

Somewhat difficult 20%

Very difficult 17%

0% 10% 20% 30%

The respondents who answered somewhat difficult and very difficult to the above question were
only asked the next question.
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Why did you find it difficult?

All Respondents
51%
50%
40%
36%
30%

20%

10% 8%

6%
[ ] m

Too many candidates  Other - Please Specify Wasn't educated on the Didn't know how to

process learn about the
candidates
Citizen Connect Panel
55%
40%
28%
20%
1%
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Too many candidates  Other - Please Specify Didn't know how to Wasn't educated on the
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candidates
Anonymous Link
50%

50%

40% 38%

30%

20%
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Too many candidates ~ Other - Please Specify Wasn't educated on the Didn't know how to
process learn about the
candidates
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All respondents who did vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal Election answered the following
questions.

How much did you like or dislike using a Ranked Choice Voting (RCV)
ballot?

All Respondents

Dislike a great deal

47%

Dislike somewhat

Neither like nor dislike - 4%

Like somewhat

11%

7%

Like a great deal 30%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Citizen Connect Panel

Dislike a great deal

30%

Dislike somewhat 17%

%
*

Neither like nor dislike

Like somewhat 1%

Like a great deal 33%

0% 10% 20% 30%

Anonymous Link

Dislike a great deal

54%

Dislike somewhat 9%

Neither like nor dislike . 3%

Like somewhat 6%

Like a great deal 28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Did you rank more than one candidate on your ballot, for either the Mayor

or Council elections?

All Respondents

Y%

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

Citizen Connect Panel

%

0 20% 40% 60% 80%

Anonymous Link

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Those who only ranked one candidate on their ballot answered the following question.
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Why did you only rank one candidate?

All Respondents
66%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 16%
10% .
0%

| did not want to | did not like any

use Ranked other candidate
Choice Voting
Citizen Connect Panel
57%

50%
40%
30% 28%
20%
10%

0%

| did not want to | did not like any

use Ranked other candidate
Choice Voting
Anonymous Link
68%
60%
40%
20% 14%

oo/o -

| did not want to
use Ranked
Choice Voting

| did not like any
other candidate

13%

Other - Please
Specify

10%

Other - Please
Specify

13%

Other - Please
Specify

4%
—

| did not know
enough about any
other candidate

5%
I

| did not know
enough about any
other candidate

3%
]
| did not know

enough about any
other candidate

1%

| did not know you
could rank more
than one

0%

| did not know you
could rank more
than one

1%

| did not know you
could rank more
than one
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All respondents who did vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal Election answered the following
questions.

Do you think Ranked Choice Voting should be used in future Sandy City
Municipal elections?

All Respondents

0% 20% 40%

Citizen Connect Panel

49%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Anonymous Link

36%

0% 20% 40% 60%
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From what source, if any, did you learn about Ranked Choice Voting?
(Select all that apply)

All Respondents

City website 19%

13%

Social media

Newspaper 13%

Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... 12%

Neighbor/friend

%
2

%
®

Radio

Other - Please Specify 7%

6%

Candidate forum

| had not heard about ranked ... 5%

4%

Public City meeting

Community training/presentation 3%

Door knocking - 2%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%
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Citizen Connect Panel

City website 22%

Social media 14%

Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... 14%

Newspaper 13%

7%

Neighbor/friend

Other - Please Specify 7%
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B

Candidate forum

Radio 6

B

%
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| had not heard about ranked ...

Public City meeting 4%

Community training/presentation

“SI
2

Door knocking . 1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20% 22%
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Anonymous Link

City website 18%

13%

Social media

Newspaper 13%

Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... 12%

Radio

8%

Neighbor/friend 8%

Other - Please Specify 7%

Candidate forum

| had not heard about ranked ...

Public City meeting 4%

3%

Community training/presentation

2%

Door knocking

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%
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Only those who DID NOT vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal Elections
answered the following questions.

Please select the reason you did not vote in the 2021 Sandy Municipal
Election.

All Respondents

44%

Other - Please Specify

| did not want to use Ranked ... 41%
| did not know there was an election 8%
| did not like the candidates 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Citizen Connect Panel

Other - Please Specify 54%

| did not want to use Ranked ... 30%

| did not know there was an election 9%

| did not like the candidates 7%

0% 20% 40%

Anonymous Link

| did not want to use Ranked ... 46%

Other - Please Specify 39%

| did not know there was an election 7%

| did not like the candidates 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Do you think Ranked Choice Voting should be used in future Sandy City
Municipal elections?

All Respondents

No

Yes 33%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Citizen Connect Panel

No

Yes

0% 20% 40%

Anonymous Link

28%

0% 20% 40% 60%

45%

67%

556%

72%
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From what source, if any, did you learn about Ranked Choice Voting?
(Select all that apply)

All Respondents

————————————p»
Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... _ 1%
Other - Please Specify _ 10%
I had not heard about ranked ... _ 9%
Neighbor/friend |G 5%
Candidate forum _ 5%
Public City meeting | EEEGG 4>
Door knocking [N 22
Community training/presentation [N 2%
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%
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Citizen Connect Panel

| had not heard about ranked ... _ 17%
Nowspave: [ -
Other - Please Specify _ 1%
Saocial media _ 1%
Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... _ 8%
Public City meeting |G 6%
Neighbor/friend _ 4%
Radio (GG«
Candidate forum _ 4%
Door knocking [ 1%
Community training/presentation - 1%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

AN

Sandy Sandy City: Ranked Choice Voting (RCV) Survey | February 2022

mQ >0

20



Anonymous Link

Other website (i.e. FairVote, ... _ 12%
Other - Please Specify _ 9%
| had not heard about ranked ... _ 6%
Neighbor/triend [R5
Candidate forum _ 5%
Public City meeting [N <>
Door knocking - 3%
Community training/presentation - 3%
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